

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

BEFORE THE COMMISSION

In the Matter of)	
)	
CROW BUTTE RESOURCES, INC.)	Docket No. 40-8943
)	
(License Amendment for the North Trend Expansion Area))	ASLBP No. 07-859-03-MLA-BD01
)	

NRC STAFF'S NOTICE OF APPEAL OF LBP-08-06, LICENSING
BOARD'S ORDER OF APRIL 29, 2008, AND ACCOMPANYING BRIEF

Andrea' Z. Jones
Marcia J. Simon
Counsel for the NRC Staff

May 9, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 1

I. Procedural History..... 1

II. Background on Exhibit B and the Aquifer Exemption Process 4

ARGUMENT 5

I. The Commission Should Take Jurisdiction of this Appeal Under
10 C.F.R. § 2.311 or § 2.341(f)(2)..... 5

II The Board Erred in Granting Standing to Petitioners Owe Aku and
Debra White Plume 6

III. The Board Erred in Admitting Contentions A and B..... 12

A. Petitioners’ Contentions as Originally Submitted are Inadmissible 12

B. The Board Erred in Relying on Exhibit B as Support for
Contentions A and B 14

1. The Board Misconstrued the Relevance of Exhibit B
to this Proceeding 14

2. The Board Improperly Used Exhibit B to Create Support
for Petitioners’ Contentions A and B..... 17

3. The Board Improperly Reformulated Contentions A and B 21

IV. The Board Erred in Admitting Contention C..... 23

A. The Board Incorrectly Applied the NHPA By Obligating the Applicant
to Comply with the Consultation Requirements..... 23

B. The Board Improperly Admitted Petitioners’ Contentions Without
Supporting Documentation Challenging the Information Regarding
the Prehistoric Indian Camp 25

V. The Board Erred in Admitting Contention E Because the Board Improperly Considered Foreign Ownership of the Applicant Within the Scope of this License Amendment Proceeding 26

CONCLUSION 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Commission</u>	
<i>Andrew Siemaszko</i> CLI-06-16, 63 NRC 708 (2006)	22 n.66
<i>Arizona Public Service Co.</i> (Palo Verde Nuclear Generating Station, Units 1, 2, & 3), CLI-91-12, 34 NRC 149 (1991).....	5 n.8, 12 n.42, 21 n.63
<i>Baltimore Gas & Electric Co.</i> (Calvert Cliffs Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1 & 2) CLI-98-25, 48 N.R.C. 325 (1998).....	19 n.58
<i>Commonwealth Edison Co.</i> (Zion Nuclear Power Station, Units 1 & 2) CLI-99-4, 49 NRC 185, 194 (1999).....	6 n.19, 7 n.21
<i>Duke Energy Corp.</i> (Oconee Nuclear Station, Units 1, 2, & 3) CLI-99-11, 49 NRC 328 (1999).....	19 n.57, 19 n.59, 21 n.64
<i>Fansteel, Inc.</i> (Muskogee, Oklahoma Site) CLI-03-13, 58 NRC 195 (2003).....	12 n.41, 14, 18 n.54, 21 n.65
<i>Florida Power & Light</i> (Turkey Point Units 3 & 4) CLI-01-17, 54 NRC 3 (2001).....	17 n.51
<i>International Uranium (USA) Corp.</i> (White Mesa Uranium Mill) CLI-01-21, 54 NRC 247 (2001).....	7 n.20, 7 n.24
<i>Nuclear Fuel Services</i> (Erwin, Tennessee) CLI-04-13, 59 NRC 244 (2004).....	7 n.23
<i>Sequoyah Fuels Corp. and General Atomics</i> (Gore, Oklahoma Site) CLI-94-12, 40 NRC 64 (1994).....	7 n.22
<i>Statement of Policy on Conduct of Adjudicatory Proceedings</i> CLI-98-12, 48 NRC 18 (1998).....	12 n.40, 18

<i>USEC, Inc.</i> (American Centrifuge Plant) CLI-06-9, 63 NRC 433 (2006).....	24 n.72, 25 n.75
<i>USEC, Inc.</i> (American Centrifuge Plant) CLI-06-10, 63 NRC 451 (2006).....	18 n.52, 20 n.62
 <u>Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Decisions and Orders</u>	
<i>Arizona Public Service Co.</i> (Palo Verde Nuclear Generating Station, Units 1, 2, & 3), LBP-91-19, 33 NRC 397 (1991), <i>appeal denied on other grounds</i> , CLI-91-12, 34 NRC 149 (1991).....	5 n.8
<i>Commonwealth Edison Co.</i> (Zion Nuclear Power Station, Units 1 & 2) LBP-98-27, 48 NRC 271, (1998), <i>aff'd</i> CLI-99-4, 49 NRC 185 (1999).....	7 n.21
<i>Georgia Institute of Technology</i> (Georgia Tech Research Reactor) LBP-95-6, 41 NRC 281,(1995), <i>vacated in part and remanded on other grounds</i> , CLI-95-10, 42 NRC 1 (1995), <i>and affirmed in part</i> CLI-95-12, 42 NRC 111 (1995).....	21 n.63
<i>Hydro Resources, Inc.</i> LBP-98-9, 47 NRC 261 (1998).....	11 n.35
<i>Crow Butte Resources, Inc.</i> (License Amendment for the North Trend Expansion Project) Confirmatory Order (December 20, 2007)	2 n.5
<i>Crow Butte Resources, Inc.</i> (License Amendment for the North Trend Expansion Project) Confirmatory Order (January 24, 2008)	21 n.65
<i>Crow Butte Resources, Inc.</i> (License Amendment for the North Trend Expansion Project) Ruling on Standing and Contentions LBP-08-06, 67 NRC ____, (Apr. 29, 2008) (slip op.)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Private Fuel Storage, L.L.C.</i> (Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation) LBP-98-10, 47 NRC 288 (1998).....	18 n.53, 18 n. 55
<i>Safety Light Corp.</i> (Bloomsburg, Penn. Site) LBP-04-25, 60 NRC 516 (2004).....	19 n.59

<i>USEC, Inc.</i> (American Centrifuge Plant) LBP-05-28, 62 NRC 585 (2005).....	24 n.72
---	---------

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 2133 (AEA).....	28
42 U.S.C. § 4321 <i>et seq.</i> (NEPA)	23
16 U.S.C. § 470 <i>et seq.</i> (NHPA).	23
16 U.S.C. § 470f	23 n.69, 24 n.71
42 U.S.C. § 300h (Safe Drinking Water Act).....	4 n.15

REGULATIONS

10 C.F.R. § 2.309(c)	3 n.10, 16, 17, 27 n.78
10 C.F.R. § 2.309(d)(1).....	6 n.19
10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(1).....	23, 25, 26
10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(1)(i)-(vi)	12 n.40
10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(1)(iii)	26
10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(1)(iii)-(vi).....	18
10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(1)(vi).....	12, 14
10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(2).....	3 n.10, 14, 16
10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(2)(i)-(ii)	16, 17
10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(1)(v).....	18
10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(1)(vi).....	12, 19
10 C.F.R. § 2.309(i), (ii), and (v)	20 n.60
10 C.F.R. § 2.311(c)	5
10 C.F.R. § 2.341(f)(2)	5, 6
10 C.F.R. § 40.4.....	28 n.81

10 C.F.R. § 40.38.....28

10 C.F.R. § 40.38(a)28

10 C.F.R. § 40.44.....26 n.77

10 C.F.R. § 40.45.....26 n.77

10 C.F.R. § 40.46.....27 n.79

10 C.F.R. § 51.45.....23, 24

10 C.F.R. § 51.45(d)24

10 C.F.R. Part 11027 n.80

10 C.F.R. §110.28.....27 n.80

10 C.F.R. §110.29.....27 n.80

122 NEB. ADMIN. CODE, chs. 1-36 (2007).....4 n.16

FEDERAL REGISTER

USEC Privatization Act: Certification & Licensing of Uranium Enrichment Facilities;
62 Fed. Reg. 6,663 (Feb. 12, 1997).....28 n.81

Changes to Adjudicatory Process; Final Rule, 69 Fed. Reg. 2,182 (Jan. 14, 2004).....22 n.67

CASES

Arizona Copper Co. v. Gillespie
230 U.S. 46 (1913)11 n.38, 11 n.39

Hale v. Colorado River Municipal Water District
818 S.W. 2d 537 (Tex. 1991)11 n.38, 11 n.39

MISCELLANEOUS

Official Transcript of Proceedings, *Crow Butte Resources, Inc.*
(License Amendment for the North Trend Expansion Project)
Date: Jan. 16, 2008, Chadron Nebraska
Docket No. 40-8943-MLA3 n.9, 9 n.32, 10 n.33, 13 n.43, 24 n.70, 25 n.73

May 9, 2008
